

No.

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHERYL THOMPSON, Warden,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

NICOLE HARRIS,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL M. GLICK  
ERIN M. O'CONNELL  
*Ass't Attorneys General*  
*100 West Randolph Street*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60601*  
*(312) 814-3698*  
*mscodro@atg.state.il.us*

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	19
I. The Seventh Circuit Violated Both AEDPA And <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989), By Holding That The State Court’s Exclusion Of Even An Incompetent Witness Violated Respondent’s Compulsory Process Right.....	19
A. The State Appellate Court Adjudicated Respondent’s Compulsory Process Claim And Did Not Unreasonably Apply Clearly Established Supreme Court Precedent.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

1. The Seventh Circuit Erroneously Held That The State Court Did Not Adjudicate Respondent’s Federal Claim, For The State Court Expressly Referenced That Claim And It Was Coextensive With Respondent’s State-Law Claim In Any Event. . . . . 20

2. The State Court’s Exclusion Of An Incompetent Witness Did Not Violate This Court’s Clearly Established Precedent. . . . . 24

B. Even If The State Appellate Court Had Not Adjudicated Respondent’s Compulsory Process Claim, The Seventh Circuit Violated This Court’s Precedent Prohibiting The Award Of Habeas Relief Based On A New Principle Of Law. . . . . 28

II. The Seventh Circuit Erred In Concluding, Contrary To The State Appellate Court’s Reasonable Finding, That A Child Who Claimed To Be Sleeping When The Victim Died Was Actually An Eyewitness. . . . . 32

CONCLUSION. . . . . 38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

APPENDICES..... 1a

A. *Harris v. Thompson*,  
698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)  
(opinion granting habeas relief)..... 1a-89a

B. *Harris v. Thompson*,  
No. 10 C 6257, 2011 WL 6257143  
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2011)  
(memorandum opinion denying  
habeas relief)..... 90a-138a

C. *People v. Harris*,  
919 N.E.2d 358 (Table) (Ill. 2009)  
(order denying petition for leave  
to appeal)..... 139a

D. *People v. Harris*,  
904 N.E.2d 1077 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)  
(opinion affirming conviction)..... 140a-191a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004). . . . .	30, 31
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1762 (2011). . . . .	37
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008). . . . .	33
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973). . . . .	26
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3055 (U.S. July 6, 2011) (No. 11-42). . . . .	23
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012). . . . .	37
<i>Cox v. Burger</i> , 398 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	23
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986). . . . .	28
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011). . . . .	22
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991). . . . .	25
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979). . . . .	27
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011). . . . .	29
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 132 S. Ct. 490 (2011). . . . .	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	27
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983). . . . .	33
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012).....	37
<i>Rever v. Acevedo</i> , 590 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2010). . . . .	33
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988). . . . .	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989). . . . .	16, 19, 29
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1088 (2011) (Mem.). . . . .	23
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 131 S. Ct. 13 (2010). . . . .	25
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Wright v. Van Patten*,  
552 U.S. 120 (2008)..... 24, 26, 37

**Constitutional Provision:**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... *passim*

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 16, 24, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... 32, 34

725 ILCS 5/115-14 (2004)..... 7
